

**Amendment 161****Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report****A8-0288/2018****Michel Dantin**Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Recital 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

(2) Directive 98/83/EC set the legal framework to protect human health from the adverse effects of any contamination of water intended for human consumption by ensuring that it is wholesome and clean. This Directive should pursue the same objective. To that end, it is necessary to lay down at Union level the minimum requirements with which water intended for that purpose must comply. Member States should take *the* necessary measures to ensure that water intended for human consumption is free from any micro-organisms and parasites and from substances which, in certain cases, constitute a potential danger to human health, and that it meets those minimum requirements.

*Amendment*

(2) Directive 98/83/EC set the legal framework to protect human health from the adverse effects of any contamination of water intended for human consumption by ensuring that it is wholesome and clean. This Directive should pursue the same objective *and should provide universal access to such water for all in the Union*. To that end, it is necessary to lay down at Union level the minimum requirements with which water intended for that purpose must comply. Member States should take *all* necessary measures to ensure that water intended for human consumption is free from any micro-organisms and parasites and from substances which, in certain cases, constitute a potential danger to human health, and that it meets those minimum requirements.

Or. en

**Amendment 162**

**Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0288/2018**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

1. This Directive concerns the quality of water intended for human consumption.

1. This Directive concerns the quality of water intended for human consumption *for all in the Union.*

Or. en

**Amendment 163**

**Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0288/2018**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 1 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

2. The objective of this Directive shall be to protect human health from the adverse effects of any contamination of water intended for human consumption by ensuring that it is wholesome and clean.

2. The objective of this Directive shall be to protect human health from the adverse effects of any contamination of water intended for human consumption by ensuring that it is wholesome and clean, ***and to provide universal access to water intended for human consumption.***

Or. en

**Amendment 164****Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report****A8-0288/2018****Michel Dantin**Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Article 13 – paragraph 1 – introductory part***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

1. Without prejudice to Article 9 of Directive 2000/60/EC, **Member States shall** take all necessary measures to **improve** access for all to water intended for human consumption and promote its use on their territory. This shall include all of the following measures:

1. **Member States shall**, without prejudice to Article 9 of Directive 2000/60/EC, take all necessary measures to **provide universal** access for all to water intended for human consumption and promote its use on their territory. This shall include all of the following measures:

Or. en

**Amendment 165****Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report****A8-0288/2018****Michel Dantin**Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Article 13 – paragraph 1 – point a***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(a) identifying people without access to water intended for human consumption and reasons for lack of access (***such as belonging to a vulnerable and marginalised group***), assessing possibilities to improve access for those people and informing them about possibilities of connecting to the distribution network or about alternative means to have access to such water;

(a) identifying people without access, ***or with limited access***, to water intended for human consumption, ***including vulnerable and marginalised groups***, and reasons for lack of access, assessing possibilities ***and taking actions*** to improve access for those people and informing them about possibilities of connecting to the distribution network or about alternative means to have access to such water;

Or. en

18.10.2018

A8-0288/166

**Amendment 166**

**Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0288/2018**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 13 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(a a) ensuring the public supply of  
water intended for human consumption;*

Or. en

18.10.2018

A8-0288/167

**Amendment 167**

**Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0288/2018**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 13 – paragraph 1 – point a b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(a b) banning water disconnections by  
water suppliers to households;*

Or. en

**Amendment 168**

**Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0288/2018**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 13 – paragraph 1 – point a c (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(a c) ensuring that a vital minimum amount of water intended for human consumption is supplied to all citizens in all circumstances. In the event of late payments, suppliers may install a supply limiter that ensures the provision of the essential daily supply per person recommended by the World Health Organization;*

Or. en

**Amendment 169**

**Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0288/2018**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 13 – paragraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) setting up and maintaining outdoors and indoors equipment for free access to water intended for human consumption in public spaces;

(b) setting up and maintaining outdoors and indoors equipment, ***including refill points***, for free access to water intended for human consumption in public spaces, ***particularly in areas of high footfall; this shall be done where technically feasible, in a manner that is proportionate to the need for such measures and taking into account specific local conditions, such as climate and geography;***

Or. en

**Amendment 170**

**Eleonora Evi, Dario Tamburrano, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Piernicola Pedicini, Ignazio Corrao, Rolandas Paksas, Isabella Adinolfi**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Report**

**A8-0288/2018**

**Michel Dantin**

Quality of water intended for human consumption  
(COM(2017)0753 – C8-0019/2018 – 2017/0332(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 13 – paragraph 1 – point c – point i**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(i) launching campaigns to inform citizens about the quality of *such* water;

(i) launching campaigns to inform citizens about the *high* quality of *tap* water *and to raise awareness of the nearest designated refill point;*

Or. en